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News
Savola Achieves SAR 1.14 Billion Net Profit for Nine Months

And Exceeds Q3 Announced Forecast by 23.6%

 The Savola Group achieves net profit of SAR 457.4 million for 
Q3 with an increase of 12.88%.

 Savola’s net profit exceeds the third quarter’s announced fore-
cast of 2013 by 23.6%.

 Savola distributes SAR 250 million for the 3rd Quarter 2013, 
bringing the total cash dividends for the first nine months to SAR 
750 million.

 Savola is confident to achieve its earlier announced forecast of net 
income (before capital gain) of SAR 1.5 billion for the year 2013.

 EGM approves The Savola Group’s share capital increase from 
SAR 5 billion to SAR 5.34 billion.

 Savola completes the sale of its stake of lands in Al-Madina and 
achieves capital net profit SAR 231.4 million.

 Al-Azizia Panda United wins “Best Employer in Middle East” award.

 Panda signs “Training Ends with Employment” agreement with 
Social Charity Fund.

 2,255 Saudis benefit from Panda’s seasonal employment program.

 Al-Arabi celebrates “Back to School” season.

 Afia’s concluded its campaign reaching 520,000 consumers.

 “Al-Marai” achieves net profit of SAR 475.6 million for Q3, 
2013, with an increase of 5.69%.

 Herfy achieves net profit of SAR 42.39 million for Q3, 2013.

 Savola wins “Best Brand in Asia” award.

 Savola continues its CSR efforts in different aspects.

(For more details, please see the next pages)

Chairman and Board Members of Savola Group during the EGM

Savola Distributes SAR 250 Million for 3rd Quarter 2013, 
Bringing the Total Dividends Cash for the 9 Months to SAR 750 Million

Net Income for the nine months 2013 compared
with the same period last years (in Million Riyals)
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In a continuation of its declared policy to distribute quarterly dividends to 
its shareholders and due to the outstanding net profit reported during the 3rd quar-
ter, 2013, which amounted to SAR 457.4 Million, Dr. Abdulraouf Mohammed 
Mannaa, Group CEO and Managing Director announced that the Savola Group 
Board of Directors, has approved on 23/10/2013, the distribution of SAR 250 
million, (i.e. SAR 0.50 per share) as dividends for the 3rd quarter of 2013, which 
represents 5% of the company nominal share value. The maturity date for the 3rd 
quarter of 2013 dividends will be for all shareholders registered in the company 
books at the end of the trading day on Monday 28th October, 2013. The dividend 
payments will be processed on Monday 11th November, 2013.This brings the 
total distributed dividends and to be distributed for the 9 months ended 30/9/2013 
to reach SAR 750 Million.



Dear Brothers & Sisters, Savola Group 
Shareholders& Investors 

It gives me great pleasure to welcome you via this issue 
of the Savola Newsletter for Q3 2013. Also I would like 
to take this opportunity to congratulate all of you about the 
new Hijri year 1435H, asking Allah Almighty to accept 
our good deeds and shower us with his blessings. As you 
are aware, through Savola Newsletter we aim to keep you 
informed on a quarterly basis about the performance of 
the Group and its most material developments by sharing 
financial results, news and analyses. You will find the 
details of the Group financial results and other achieve-
ments in the speech of the CEO and Managing Director, 
in addition to other news articulated across this issue of 
the newsletter. 

In this introduction,I am pleased to highlight some of the 
key achievements of one of the Group’s core sectors, which 
is the retail sector, which managed by the Group through 
its subsidiary Al Azizia Panda United Company “Panda”. 
With the grace of Allah, Panda was able to expand its out-
lets (Hypermarkets and Supermarkets) to more than 146 
outlets in Saudi Arabia and 1 in Dubai. Panda continues its 
strategic expansion plan of opening new stores during 2013 
which will be declared later in the 2013 Annual Report of 
Savola Group, to reinforce Panda’s leading position in the 
Kingdom and the region in the Retail Sector. 

Panda stores chain are considered to be one of the largest 
markets and hypermarkets in the Kingdom. Its revenues 
exceeded SAR 10 billion during 2012. The company mobi-
lizes all its efforts to increase revenues of 2013, in order to 
contribute to the financial forecast which was announced 
by the Savola Group in the Saudi Stock Exchange Market 
(Tadawul) Website to achieve SAR 1.5 billion net profit by 
the end of fiscal year 2013, by the will of Allah.

In the area of quality services provided to its custom-
ers, Panda maintained its ranking as number one in “Price 
Perception” in Saudi Arabia according to the wide custom-
er survey, which benchmark the competitiveness, quality 
and standard of services provided by Panda towards its 
customers. With regard to human resources, and stemming 
from Panda’s belief in the importance of human resources, 
Panda continued the development of its employees in 
addition to nationalizing many jobs, raising its Saudization 
percentage to 32% of its total workforce which is now 
13,500 employees. In addition, it is worth mentioning that 
Panda won three key awards across Asia, which are “the 
Best Employer in Asia” award, “the Best HR Strategy in 
line with Business” award, and “the Best CEO with HR 
Orientation” award for the year 2013.

At the level of social responsibility, Panda continued 
its well-known initiative of “Leave the Change for them” 
which was started in 2006 which is based on customers 
support through donating the remaining Halalas from their 
purchasing. The “Leave the Change for them” initiative 
successfully gained about more than SAR 31 million since 
it has started until now. It supports a number of charitable 
organizations such as the Disabled Children Association 
and the National Committee for the Care of Prisoners and 
their Families, in addition to “Environment is my Friend”, 
supporting poor families, supporting communities during 
natural calamity and disasters, and other programs initia-
tive by Al-Azizia Panda United Co.

In closing and on behalf of the Chairman of the Board 
and fellow Board Members of The Savola Group and Al 
Azizia Panda Board, I take this opportunity to express my 
deepest appreciation and gratitude for your continued sup-
port, wishing you and your Group and Al Azizia Panda 
additional success, development and growth.

Mr. Essam A. Al-Muhaidib
Savola Group Board 

Member &
Chairman of Al Azizia 

Panda United Co. Board

Foreword
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Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa - CEO and 
Managing Director of The Savola Group 
highlighted that The Group achieved SAR 
3.82 billion as gross profit for the first nine 
months, compared to SAR 3.38 billion for 
the same period last year, with an increase of 
12.84%. The operating profit for nine months 
ended 30/09/2013 amounted to SAR 2.01bil-
lion, an increase of 21.36%, compared to 
same period last year SAR 1.65 billion. The 
earnings per share for the nine months ended 
30/09/2013 reached SAR 2.28 compared to 
SAR 1.98 for the same period last year.

Commenting on these results, Dr. Mannaa 
attributed the increase in The Group’s net 
income for the 3rd quarter as compared to 
same quarter is mainly due to continued sales 
growth and increased market share in its 
Retail Sector. Also, during Q3 2013, Savola 
Group recognized net dividends income of 

SAR 67.9 million from Joussour Holding 
Company (a private equity fund). It is worth 
mentioning that during Q3 2012, the Savola 
Group recorded a capital gain of SAR 46 
million on disposal of Emaar Economic 
City shares. Furthermore, he attributed the 
increase in net income for the nine months 
period ended 30/09/2013 as compared to 
same period last year is due to sustained 
growth in the edible oil segment in addition 
to the reasons mentioned above. The increase 
in net income of the 3rd quarter compared to 
2nd quarter of this year is due to continued 
sales growth and increased market share in its 
Retail Sector and lower operating expenses, 
financial charges and foreign income tax 
expenses in addition to the reasons mentioned 
above. Gross profit decreased mainly due to 
the loss of revenues caused by fire incident at 
raw sugar warehouse in Jeddah.

The Savola Group declared that The Group achieved SAR 457.4 million 
net profits for the third quarter ended 30/09/2013, an increase of 12.88% com-
pared to SAR 405.2 million for the same quarter last year, and an increase of 
17.95% compared to SAR 387.8 million for the second quarter 2013, bringing 
the total net income for the first nine months ended in 30/09/2013 to reach 
SAR 1.14 billion, an increase of 15.31% compared to SAR 988.9 million of the 
same period last year.

Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa, CEO and MD of Savola Group, highlighted that the 3rd 
quarter net income (without capital gain) reached SAR 457.4 million which is 23.6% 
higher than the announced forecast of SAR 370 Million.

He also mentioned that, with regards to the full year of 2013 forecast, the Savola Group 

is confident in achieving its earlier announced forecast of net income (before capital gain) of 

SAR 1.5 Billion, Insha Allah.

Savola’s Net Profit for Q3,2013
Exceed s the Announced Forecast by 23.6%

And Distributes SAR 250 Million Cash Dividends to its Shareholders for Q3, 2013

Savola Achieves SAR 1.14 Billion Net Profit for Nine Months

And Exceeds Q3 Announced Forecast by 23.6%
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The growth of profit and sales of the third 
quarter compared to the same quarter of the 
last year was attributed to the strong perfor-
mance of core dairy and juice categories. 
Meanwhile, the reason for higher profits in 
the third quarter 2013 compared to the second 
quarter 2013 is the seasonal impact of sum-
mer as well as the holy month of Ramadan. 
In addition, the net profit growth in the first 
nine months compared to the same period last 

year is due to the strong performance of core 
dairy and juice categories. 

As AlMarai is a publicly listed company 
on the Saudi Stock Exchange, all information 
and details about its performance, business 
development, and financial results are avail-
able through the Saudi Stock Exchange web-
site (Tadawul) or AlMarai official website 
www.Almarai.com

KEC paid down payment of SAR 16.3 

million to Savola upon signing the contract. 

Upon completion of the transaction, Savola 

received the remaining amount of SAR 615 

million by cheque, as per the mechanism 

agreed between the two parties.

As a result of this transaction, Savola real-

ized a net capital gain of SAR 231.4 million, 

which will be reflected in the financial state-

ments of Savola for the 4th Quarter of 2013.

Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa, Savola 

Group CEO & Managing Director empha-

sized that completion of the above transac-

tion is affirming Savola strategy of focusing 

on its growing core sectors and steadily 

disposing of its non-core investments. Dr. 

Mannaa also indicated that the proceeds 

from this transaction will be used to finance 

the operations and expansion projects of the 

Savola Group.

Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa
Group CEO & Managing Director

In the name of Allah the Most Gracious,
the Most Merciful
Dear Savola Group Shareholders, 

I would like to begin by greeting you for the new Hijri 
year 1435H, asking Allah Almighty to accept all of our 
deeds and bestow his blessings on every one of us. 

In this issue of the Savola Newsletter for Q3 of 2013, we 
have included the latest news and developments related to 
the performance of your Group and its different sectors. It 
is with great pleasure that I share with you the outstanding 
results achieved by the Group during the first nine months 
that ended on 30/9/2013, in which -thanks to Allah – we 
achieved a net profit of SAR 1.14 billion, an increase 
of 15.3% compared to the same period of last year. Net 
profit for the third quarter reached SAR 457.4 million, 
an increase of 12.9% compared to the same quarter last 
year and increased by 23.6% compared to Q3 announced 
forecast. This achievement was due to the continued 
growth of sales and market share in the retail sector and 
sustained growth in the Edible Oil segment. In addition, 
Savola Group received net dividends income of SAR 67.9 
million from Joussour Holding Company (a private equity 
fund) during Q3 2013. You will find more details about 
the results for this period in the course of this newsletter.

The Group is very proud about the sustainable returns/
dividends distribution to its shareholders, who reach 
around 110,000 Shareholders. The Group continues its 
policy of quarterly cash dividends distribution which is 
doubled, Alhamdulillah, compared with last years. In this 
regard, the Board of Directors approved the distribution of 
SAR 250 million in cash dividends for Q3 of 2013, which 
brings the total distributed dividends for the first nine 
months of this year to SAR 750 million. 

Reinforcing our policy of disclosure and transpar-
ency, the Group announced its confidence to achieve the 
announced forecast for the full year profit (before capital 
gains) of SAR 1.5 billion, In this connection, I would like 
to thank the Savola Shareholders for the extended trust 
given to the Group’s Board of Directors and the executive 
management during the General Assembly Meeting, by 
approving the Savola Group capital increase from SAR 
5 billion to SAR 5,34 billion through issuing 33,980,684 
new shares in the Company to Al-Muhaidib Holding 
Company, in exchange for the acquisition of Al-Muhaidib 
Holding Company 10.0% shareholding in Savola Foods 
Company and 18.6% (direct and indirect) stake and share-
holding in Al Azizia Panda United Company.

Regarding corporate social responsibility (CSR) and 
reinforcing serving the community, The Savola Group 
is currently reviewing its social responsibility strategy to 
cover more segments of the communities where the Group 
operates, which would reinforce The Savola Group’s role 
and position in the Kingdom or in the other countries 
where the Group operates in, as The Group’s subsidiar-
ies significantly continue their self-initiatives in the area 
of social responsibility which you will find more details 
about in the course of this newsletter. 

In conclusion, I would like to express my appreciation 
and thanks to our share holders and our customers for their 
trust, loyalty and continued support; to the Group’s Board 
of Directors for its continuous guidance; and to the execu-
tive management and all of Savola’s employees for their 
outstanding efforts. I look forward to meeting you again 
in the Q4 of 2013 issue of the Savola Newsletter and to 
bring you further news of our achievements and success.

Group
CEO & MD

Speech

Al-Marai Company (which is 36.52% owned by The Savola Group) achieved distin-
guished results for the third quarter and the first nine months of 2013 and achieved net 
profit for the 3rd quarter, 2013 amounted to SAR 475.6 million, an increase of 5.69% 
compared to the same period last year (SAR 450 million), bringing the total net profit of 
the nine months to SAR 1,128.9 million, an increase of 5.35% compared to the same peri-
od last year (SAR 1,071.6 million). The company also achieved sales for the 3rd quarter, 
amounted to SAR 2,926 million, an increase of 9.46% bringing total sales of the first nine 
months ended 30 September 2013 amounted to SAR 8,211 million, an increase of 13.45% 
compared to the same period last year. 

The Savola Group revealed the completion of all legal procedures 
for the sale of its entire 80% stake in the lands located in Al-Madinah 
Al-Munauwarah City to Knowledge Economic City Company (KEC or the 
buyer), with a total area of 2,026,245 (two millions, twenty six thousands and 
two hundreds forty five) square meters on Sunday 10 Novermber, 2013, for 
a transaction value of SAR 631.3 million.

“Al-Marai” Achieves Net Profit of
SAR 475.6 Million for Q3, 2013

For SAR 631.3 Million

Savola Completes the Sale of its Stake of Lands in 
Al-Madinah and Achieves Capital Net Profit SAR 231.4 Million
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Ser. Shareholders name Ownership
Percentage*

1. MASC Holding Company 11.2 %

2. General Organization for Social Insurance 10.2 %
3. Abdullah Mohammed Al-Rabe’ah 8.2 %
4. Abdulgadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons Company 7.9 %
5. Al-Muhaidib Holding Company 6.3 %

* The paid-up capital of the Savola Group is SR 
5,339,806,840 divided into 533,980,684 shares 
having equal nominal value of SR 10 per share,

Savola would like to announce the completion of the statutory 
procedures related to the acquisition transaction and the Savola capi-
tal increase, where the commercial registration certificate of Savola 
has been amended to reflect the new Savola capital. The new shares 
of 33,980,684 have been deposited in the investment portfolio of 
Al-Muhaidib Holding Company by Tadawul, below are the new major 
shareholders who own 5% and above after the capital increase: 

Approval of the Savola Group capital increase 
from SR 5,000,000,000 to SR 5,339,806,840 (an 
increase of 6.79%) through issuing 33,980,684 
new shares in the Company to Al-Muhaidib 
Holding Company, in exchange for the acquisi-
tion of Al-Muhaidib Holding Company 10.0% 
shareholding in Savola Foods Company and 
18.6% (direct and indirect) stake and sharehold-
ing in Al Azizia Panda United Company.

And therefore approve the amendment to 
Article (6) of the Company Article of Association 
to become as follows:

The Company capital is SR 5,339,806,840 
(Saudi Riyals five thousand three hundred thirty-
nine million eight hundred six thousand eight 
hundred forty) divided into 533,980,684 (Five 
hundred thirty three million nine hundred eighty 
thousand six hundred eighty four) shares having 
an equal nominal value of SR 10 (Saudi Riyals 

Ten) each, all of which are ordinary shares.
The related parties in connection with the 

Transaction, whose names were mentioned in the 
disclosure document published on Savola website 
as per regulations, have not participated in the vot-
ing process.

The total number of shares before effecting 
the capital increase was 500,000,000 and after 
the capital increase has been effected, the total 
number of shares is 533,980,684, representing an 
increase of 6.79%. The value of the new shares is 
SR 1,338.8 million (i.e. SR 39.4 per share). 

Savola would like to note that the execution 
of the capital increase will take place after the 
amendment of the Savola commercial regis-
tration certificate (CR) reflecting the capital 
increase, which is in line with the requirements 
outlined in the disclosure document published on 
the Savola website.

Through an Acquisition

Savola Group’s Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting
Approves the Increase of its Share Capital from SAR 5 Billion to SAR 5.34 Billion 

The Savola Group (Savola or the Company) 

is pleased to announce that it has successfully held 

its Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting 

(EGM) No (28) on Monday 4th of November 2013 

corresponding to the first of Muharram 1435H 

at 4:30 PM at Savola Headquarters in Saudi 

Business Center, Jeddah, after satisfying the 

legal quorum for the EGM as per Savola Bylaws. 

The EGM approved the below item of the agenda 

by (97.62 %) of the total present and represented 

votes (eligible to vote as per the regulations) 

including the shareholders who voted through 

the e-voting system, which was made available 

for the EGM: Chairman and Board Members of Savola Group during the EGM

Ministry of Commerce & Industry’s representative 
during the EGM

MiMi inistry off CCommerce && II dndustr ’y’s representa itive Audience of shareholders during the EGMAAudidience off hshar heh loldders dduriing hthe EGEGMM

The audience during the EGMof Savola Group

-The above percentage is updated  according 
to Tadawul register as of 12th November 
2013 and may change from time to time 
based on the trading movement in the 
Savola Group shares in the stock market. 
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SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated cash flow statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

September 30,
2013 2012

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the period 1,539,931 1,252,125

Adjustments for non-cash items
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 414,211 404,957
Financial charges – net 213,258 305,763
Share in net income of associates (465,937) (398,065)
Capital gain - (46,822)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (8,639) (6,475)

Changes in working capital
Accounts receivable 160,808 65,609
Inventories (377,411) (607,899)
Prepayments and other receivables (1,372,202) (727,120)
Accounts payable (512,590) (218,437)
Accrued and other liabilities 595,912 609,168
Employee termination benefits 20,702 33,232

Net cash generated from operating activities 208,043 666,036
Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (699,224) (613,892)
Net change in investments 237,041 188,554
Proceeds from sale of investment - 172,621
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 127,802 46,284
Effect of transaction with non-controlling interest
without change in control 40,061 61,485
Net change in intangible assets (37,227) (24,686)
Net change in long term receivable (57,458) (18,696)
Net cash utilized in investing activities (389,005) (188,330)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net change in short-term borrowings 1,191,079 514,568
Net change in long term borrowings 396,797 (378,674)

Changes in non-controlling interest (51,314) (122,728)
Financial charges – net (213,258) (305,763)
Dividends paid (742,473) (592,820)
Net cash generated from (utilized in) financing activities 580,831 (885,417)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 399,869 (407,711)
Effect of currency exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (291,762) (33,396)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 943,259 1,214,084
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,051,366 772,977

Supplemental schedule of non-cash information
Fair value reserve 62,988 50,364
Currency translation differences (442,936) (101,264)
Directors’ remuneration 1,650 1,800
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SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated income statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated balance sheet
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes:

- To Review the detailed accounts for this quarter and the previous 

quarter’s, please visit Savola web site: (www.savola.com)

Or Tadawul website: (www.tadawul.com.sa)

- These results were also published within the statutory period as re-

quired by regulations in the following newspapers:

 Al Madina Newspaper Issue No. (18452) dated 30th October 2013. 

September 30,
2013 2012

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,051,366 772,977

Accounts receivable  1,273,372 1,750,031

Inventories  3,715,025 3,760,348

Prepayments and other receivables  2,760,488 2,128,619

Assets classified as held for sale  130,681 190,141

 8,930,932 8,602,116

Non-current assets

Long term receivables  225,357 327,374

Investments  7,805,109 5,466,237

Property, plant and equipment  5,769,986 5,511,912

Intangible assets  1,341,252 1,305,141

 15,141,704 12,610,664

Total assets 24,072,636 21,212,780

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings  4,472,160 3,269,996

Current maturity of long-term borrowings  673,438 887,774

Accounts payable  2,200,203 2,500,490

Accrued and other liabilities  1,982,880 2,012,686

Liabilities classified as held for sale  122,450 193,005

 9,451,131 8,863,951

Non-current liabilities 

Deferred gain  120,843 107,566

Deferred tax liability  41,372 -

Long-term payables  55,306 55,619

Long-term borrowings  4,197,551 2,211,149

Employee termination benefits  345,201 340,495

 4,760,273 2,714,829

Total liabilities 14,211,404 11,578,780

Equity

Share capital  5,000,000 5,000,000

Statutory reserve  1,217,231 1,077,010

General reserve  4,000 4,000

Fair value reserve  57,287 49,556
Effect of acquisition transaction with 
non-controlling interest  without 
change in control

 27,905 2,042

Currency translation differences  (914,004) (404,933)

Retained earnings  2,928,838 2,417,428
Equity attributable to shareholders’ 
of the parent company 8,321,257 8,145,103

Non-controlling interest 1,539,975 1,488,897

Total equity 9,861,232 9,634,000

Total liabilities and equity 24,072,636 21,212,780

Three-month period
ended September 30,

Nine-month period
ended September 30,

2013 2012 2013 2012
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues  6,320,132 6,869,782 20,233,323 20,447,836
Cost of sales (5,152,759) (5,694,329) (16,411,722) (17,061,201)

Gross profit  1,167,373 1,175,453  3,821,601  3,386,635
Share in net income of associates  
and dividend income of available-
for-sale investments – net

 255,520 154,634  533,916 398,065

Total income  1,422,893 1,330,087  4,355,517 3,784,700
Operating expenses

Selling and marketing  (637,680) (586,839)  
(1,891,141)

 
(1,721,384)

General and administrative  (130,629)  (126,496)  (450,348)  (403,812)
Total expenses (768,309) (713,335) (2,341,489) (2,125,196)

Income from operations 654,584 616,752 2,014,028 1,659,504
Other income (expenses)

Capital gain - 46,822 - 46,822
Financial charges  (33,728) (109,492)  (213,258) (305,763)
Income before zakat and foreign  taxes  620,856 554,082  1,800,770 1,400,563
Zakat and foreign income tax (53,256) (54,265) (260,839) (148,438)
Net income for the period 567,600 499,817 1,539,931 1,252,125

Net income attributable to:
Shareholders’ of the parent company 457,358 405,224 1,140,320 988,850
Non-controlling interest’s share of 
period’s net income in subsidiaries 110,242 94,593 399,611 263,275

567,600 499,817 1,539,931 1,252,125
Earnings per share:

Operating income 1.31 1.23 4.03 3.32
Net income for the period attributable to 
the shareholders’ of the parent company 0.91 0.81 2.28 1.98
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Savola Continues Updating Share Monitoring System “Transparency Screen”

In a move designed to further boost 
transparency, Savola has continued 

to update its Share Monitoring System, 
dubbed “The Transparency Screen”. This 
system tracks and displays changes in share-
holding of major shareholders. Categories 
covered by the system now includes: 
Board Members, Senior Executives, Major 
Shareholders, Investment Funds and 
Government Share. The system is open and 
can be accessed through the Savola Website:

www.savola.com
The system is now being regularly updated 

to reflect the movement in major share own-
ership in order to entrench transparency and 
to facilitate the task for parties interested in 
Savola share tracking.

Below you will find the charts depicting 
share ownership movement for the peroid (from 
January to September, 2013). 

Note The Group’s capital is fixed at SAR 
5.34 billion divided into 533,980,684 ordi-
nary cash shares and the total shareholders 
are about 110,000.
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The above positive results for the third 
quarter of 2013 compared to the same period 
last year are due to the increase in other 
income during the third quarter while the 
positive results for the nine months of 2013 
compared to the same period last year are 
due to the increase in sales as well as the 
increase in the operating efficiency of the 
company’s different sectors. The decrease 
of the net profit of the third quarter of 2013 
compared to the second quarter is due to the 
variance in demand between both periods. 
It is worth mentioning that the company 
has opened 7 new restaurants during the nine 
months of 2013.

As Herfy is a publicly listed company on 
the Saudi Stock Exchange, all information and 

details about its performance, business devel-
opment, and financial results are available 
through the Saudi Stock Exchange website 
(Tadawul) or Herfy’s official website:

www.herfy.com

Herfy Food Services Company (which 49% Owned by the Savola Group) 
declared its financial results for Q3, 2013 accomplishing net profit for the third 
quarter amounted to SAR 42.39 million compared to same quarter of last year, 
amounted to SAR 42.38 million with an increase of 0.03%, and compared to 
SAR 51.2 million for the second quarter, decreased by 17.24%. This brings 
the total net profit for the nine months to SAR 140 million compared to SAR 
132.3 million during the same period from the previous year, with an increase 
of 5.89%. Earnings per share for the nine months reached SAR 4.24 compared 
to SAR 4.01 during the same period from the previous year. 

Herfy Achieves Net Profit of SAR 42.39 Million for Q3, 2013Herfy Vegie Delight

Herfy Food Services Co.(49% owned by Savola Group) 
has recently launched its new menu item for the very first 
time in the Kingdom, “Herfy Vegie Delight”. This unique 
product is another distinguished addition to Herfy’s 
diversified menu in order to satisfy its valued custom-

ers’ demands, where the best quality 
and competi-
tive price are 
guaranteed, and 
which confirms 
Herfy’s solid 
commitment for 
continuous inno-
vation and diver-
sification in the 
fast food industry. 

T his marvel-
ous new menu 
item, “Herfy Vegie 
Delight”, is served 
at all Herfy’s branch-
es spread across the 
Kingdom.



Savola Quarterly Newsletter
3rd Quarter 2013 7

www.savola.com

Afia Concluded its Campaign 
Reaching 520,000 Consumers

As part of its marketing plan, (Al-Arabi) brand cel-
ebrated lately “Back to School” season through launching 
a promotional cartoon character named as “Garmousha” 
to reinforce (Al-Arabi) promotional campaign in the 
Kingdom. It is worth mentioning that the campaign has achieved 
significant results which contributed to promote the spread and popu-
larity of “Al-Arabi” product in the targeted areas.

Savola Packaging Systems Company’s (SPC) 
produces different type of Stretch film MICRON 
as basic products in Jeddah plant. Jeddah plant 
also produces the Jumbo rolls with various 
microns. It also produces stretch film from this 
Eco compact of SML machine. Moreover, two 
new husky hypet machines were installed & com-
missioned lately. The Savola Packaging Systems’ 
new preform to fulfill the demands of water con-
sumption, beverage & Juice as well.

Afia concluded its promotional campaign to create 
awareness among Afia’s consumers regarding the 

new products in olive segment “Afia Olive Oil” which raised the 
customer awareness regarding this new product. The company initiated 
an extensive sampling program across Jeddah, Riyadh and Dammam, reaching 
520,000 consumers across different touch points. These efforts had resulted in 
improving the brand promotion in the targeted cities.

Al-Arabi Celebrates “Back to 
School” Season

2,255 Saudis Benefit from Panda’s Seasonal Employment Program 

High school students occupied the highest 
percentage of seasonal jobs program in this 
year with a total of 1,231 students.They were 
trained during two months to utilize the most 

basic skills for working in retail sector.
Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal – CEO of Panda 

highlighted that the success of last year 2012 
seasonal employment initiative was encour-

aging to create a new challenge in this year 
of recruiting 2,255 Saudis in 2013, which 
was Alhamdulilah, double the number ver-
sus last year.

As you know SPC manages the Plastics 
Sector, its Headquarters is located in Jeddah, 
and it’s owned 100% by Savola group. SPC 
is amongst the leading players in the rigid and 
flexible plastic market in the region. SPC has 
a wide range of customers who are located in 

more than 35 countries with a total production 
equal to 200,000 ton annually and its products 
are present in almost all of the continents of 
the world.

SPC manages and operates seven manufac-
turing facilities, one in Jeddah, four in Riyadh, 

and two in Alexandria, Egypt. It supplies pre-
forms, bottles, closures, films and containers 
for the dairy & juice sector, water, carbonated 
soft drinks, petrochemicals, health & personal 
care products, lubricants, edible oil and retail 
sector to local and export customers.

With a total stuff of 2,255 Saudi employees for this year 
2013 over the Kingdom, Alazizia Panda United (Panda) one of 
Savola Group Subsidiaries proudly released a statistical report 
indicating its seasonal employment result for the current year 
1434 AH/2013.Through seasonal jobs, Panda aims to provide 
employment opportunities for Saudi job seekers on temporary 
& seasonal basis. With a total number of 2,255 young Saudis 
for this year 2013 over the Kingdom, growth rate has doubled 
comparing to 940 employees in 2012. 

SPC Fulfills Demands of Plastic Products for
Water, Beverage and Juice Consumption



Mr. Tarik M. Ismail – Director of Communication and CSR receives the award on behalf of Savola Group

The Savola Group (The Group) has accomplished an outstand-
ing achievement regionally when was awarded as the best brand 
in Asia 2013 by “CMO consultant”, a global advisory specialized 
in marketing research and measurement of performance “CMO 
ASIA”. The award was granted in recognition of The Group contin-
uous success in managing effectively its operations, investment, and 
its geographic expansion as well as its adoption of sound disclosure 
and transparency policies, and the ability to meet its investors and 
costumers expectations.
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In a ceremony held by the award’s 
organizer in Singapore, Mr. Tarik Ismail 
- Director of Communication and CSR 
received the award on behalf of The 
Group, among widespread presence of 
representatives of other companies in 
Asia nominated for the award. 

In this respect, Dr. Abdulraouf 
Mannaa – CEO and MD of The Savola 

Group highlighted that The Group has 
exerted tremendous efforts to achieve 
the aspirations of its investors and cus-
tomers since adopting sound culture 
based on ethics and values as well 
as committing to implement disclosure 
and transparency policies, aiming to 
communicate more closely with The 
Group’s customers and investors.

Savola Wins Best Brand Award in Asia 2013

           Wins “Best Employer” in Middle East

Panda Signs “Training Ends with Employment” Agreement with Social Charity Fund

Alazizia Panda United (Panda) one of the Savola Group 
subsidiaries company won the “Best Employer” awards in the 
Middle East & North Africa for 2013. While the competition 
was organized by the Aon Hewitt company which specializes 
in global human resources consulting, it conducted a survey 
including more than 13 thousand employees in 133 companies 
in 9 countries in the region. 

Muwaffaq Jamal
CEO - Alazizia Panda 

United Co.

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal - CEO 
of Panda highlighted that this 
new outstanding achievement 
reflects Panda’s faith in the 
importance of work environ-
ment as well as developing 
it. It is worth mentioning that 

Panda awarded as Best Work 
Environment by “Al-Eqtisadya” 
newspaper. Mr. Jamal indicated 
that Panda’s success in work 
environment field is due to the 
adopted strategies in Panda for 
Saudization.

The agreement was signed by 
both parties on Thursday 19 Sep, 
2013 at Ritz-Carlton Hotel in 
Riyadh, in the presence of H.E. Dr. 
Yusuf bin Ahmed Al-Othaimeen 

- Minister of Social Affairs and 
Chairman of Social Charity Fund’s 
Board, Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal 
– CEO of Panda, Mr. Ahmad 
Al-Humaidan - Undersecretary at 

the Ministry of Labor, and Mr. 
Adel Farahat – General Manager of 
Social Charity Fund.

This program aims to provide 
job opportunities for beneficia-

Al Azizia Panda United 
(Panda) one of the Savola Group 
Subsidiaries signed an agree-
ment with Social Charity Fund 
for “Training ends with employ-
ment”, where Panda committed 
itself to recruit 170 Saudi female 
trainees of families who benefit 
from the fund services provided 
to beneficiaries of charities, social 
security, prisoners’ care com-
mittee, their families, orphans, 
divorced and widow women.

ries of the Fund services through 
training them and making them 
ready to face labor market chal-
lenges and support them to be 
self-independent, in addition to 
encourage private sector to recruit 
them.

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal indicated 
that the program objective is in 
line with Panda’s strategy and cul-
ture. He ensured that Panda’s CSR 
strategy for the past few years was 
based on supporting partnerships 
and long-term strategic contacts 
with numerous well-organized 
and high-profile charities which 
provide their services to beneficia-
ries in a sustainable manner.

Savola News letter 
Issued by Corporate Affairs,

Communication and Investor Relations

For more information or sharing  views, please contact 
Fax (02) 6482053, P.O.Box:14455 Jeddah 21424

alnour@savola.com, or visit our website www.savola.com

Your constructive opinions and comments
are most welcome via the following e-mails:

swadinly@savola.com

H.E. Dr. Yusuf bin Ahmed Al-Othaimeen – Minister of Social Affairs while singing the agreement with Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal – CEO of Panda

tismail@savola.comt
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صافوال تحقق جائزة أفضل عالمة تجارية في آسيا
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ف» في الشرق األوسط         تفوز بجائزة «أفضل موظِّ

العزيزية بنده توقع إتفاقية «تدريب منتهي بالتوظيف» مع الصندوق الخيري االجتماعي
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عافية تختتم حملتها التوعوية
 لتصل إلى ٥٢٠,٠٠٠ مستهلك

       
         
        




       
       
     




«العربي» يحتفل بموسم 
العودة إلى المدارس

       
        
   
       


       
        
        


        




        
  

       


      
      





        
           
        



٢,٢٥٥ سعودياً يستفيدون من برنامج التوظيف الموسمي ٢٠١٣

         
    


         



البالستيكية المتعلقة باستهالك المياه والعصائر والمشروبات المختلفة
        
      
        

Husky Hypet      
      machine
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صافوال تواصـل تحديث (شاشة الشفافية) لمتابعة حركة تغير ملكـية األسـهم
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هرفي تحقق ٤٢,٣٩ مليون ريال صافي ربح للربع الثالث ٢٠١٣م برجر الخضار المشوي من هرفي
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 شركة مجموعة صافوال




 شركة مجموعة صافوال




شركة مجمـوعـة صافوال
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عبر صفقة استحواذ
الجمعية العامة غير العادية لمجموعة صافوال 

تعتمد زيادة رأس مال الشركة من ٥ مليارات ريال إلى ٥,٣٤ مليار ريال 
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كلمة
الرئيس التنفيذي
والعضو المنتدب

د. عبد الرؤوف محمد مناع
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شركة المراعي تحقق ٤٧٥,٦ مليون ريال 
صافي ربح للربع الثالث للعام ٢٠١٣م



       
    




 



        
     
       
        
      

      



بقيمة ٦٣١,٣ مليون ريال

صافوال تنهي إجراءات بيع حصتها في أراضٍ لها بالمدينة المنورة 
وتحقق صافي أرباح رأسمالية بلغت ٢٣١,٤ مليون ريال
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عصام عبدالقادر المهيـدب




افتتاحية
الـعـــدد
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صافوال تحقق ١,١٤ مليار ريال صافي أرباح في تسعة أشهر 

وتتجاوز التوقعات المعلنة للربع الثالث بنسبة ٢٣,٦٪
وتوزع ٢٥٠ مليون ريال أرباحاً لمساهميها عن الربع الثالث ٢٠١٣م

أرباح صافوال للربع الثالث من العام ٢٠١٣
تتجــاوز التوقعــات المعلنة بنسـبـة ٢٣,٦٪
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صافوال تحقق ١,١٤ مليار ريال صافي أرباح في تسعة أشهر 

وتتجاوز التوقعات المعلنة للربع الثالث بنسبة ٢٣,٦٪
وتوزع ٢٥٠ مليون ريال أرباحاً لمساهميها عن الربع الثالث ٢٠١٣م

صافوال توزع٢٥٠ مليون أرباحاً لمساهميها عن الربع الثالث 
ليصل إجمالي ما تم توزيعه٧٥٠ مليون ريال أرباحاً للعام ٢٠١٣م 

نمو صافي األرباح للتسعة أشهر األولى ٢٠١٣م
مقارنة بنفس الفترة من األعوام السابقة (بماليين الرياالت)




















































 



صافي مبيعات مجموعة صافوال للتسعة أشهر األولى ٢٠١٣م 
مقارنة بنفس الفترة من األعوام السابقة (بماليين الرياالت)
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